(3) The effect of the CPI increase in Chile, which involves the monetary correction of the tax capital in that country, with an effect on the

rate of -1,67% (2024: -1,70%).

Consolidated Financial Statements

Grupo Nutresa   46

(4) The application of stabilized tax rules in Colombia, such as the special deduction for investment in real productive fixed assets, which
decreases the effective rate by -0,61% (2024: -1,56%).

(5) Other effects, specifically related to deferred tax adjustments in the consolidation and the effect of consolidation eliminations,
decreased the rate by -4,99% (2024: 1,37%).

The effects are offset by permanent differences, primarily represented by non-deductible expenses such as the limitation on foreign expenses,
the excess income tax paid abroad by Colombian companies, 50% of the tax on financial transactions (GMF), and costs and expenses from prior
periods; these items increase the effective rate by 5,09% (2024: 5,54%).

In the case at hand, no additional tax is determined due to the minimum taxation rate, as the consolidated calculation exceeds the 15% threshold,
established in paragraph 6 of Article 240 of the National Tax Statute.

The following is the reconciliation of the applicable tax rate and the effective tax rate:

 Notes Value % Value %

 Accounting profit, before income taxes 1.646.824 1.182.291

 Applicable tax rate expenses 505.886   30,72% 373.795   31,62%

 Special deductions for real productive fixed assets (10.123)   -0,61% (18.410)   -1,56%

 Sale of investments  (55.602)   -3,38% -   0,00%

 ICA and non-deductible donations 12.972   0,79% 9.170   0,78%

 Untaxed income (125.135)   -7,60% -   0,00%

 Monetary correction Chile (27.475)   -1,67% (20.073)   -1,70%

 Non-deductible expenses 70.866   4,30% 56.254   4,76%

 Other tax impact (57.357)   -3,48% 16.201   1,37%

 Consolidated deferred tax adjustment  (24.899)   -1,51% -   0,00%

22.3 289.133   17,56% 416.937   35,27%

 Accumulated to December

2025 2024

Table 56

(*) Includes discontinued operations.

22.6 Tax losses

As of December 31, 2025, the tax losses of the Group amounted to $1.065.554 (2024: $981.316). As of the expedition of Law 1819 of 2016, the
compensation of tax losses in Colombia is limited to 12 taxable periods, following the year that they were generated. Tax losses are recognized
in deferred tax assets, corresponding to Chile, they do not expire. Likewise, the tax losses recognized in the deferred tax asset corresponding to
Chile and the United States do not expire. In Mexico, tax losses can be offset in the 10 years following their generation date, and in Costa Rica,